Decision No. '7&1&2 | | | @\NUUM\;
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application
of CALIFORNIA~PACIFIC UTILITIES

COMPANY, a California corporation . - eaans
for authority to increase its ’ Application No. 51804

rates for electric service in its (Filed April 2, 19?0>
Lassen Division.

Orrick Herrington, Rowley & Sutcliffe, by

James F, Crafts Jr. » and Robert J. Gloistein
for appIn.' cant.

Wilfred H. Braunle, for Safewa.y Stores, Ine
protestant.

S. M. Boikan Counsel, R. W. Beardslee, for the
mssion staff o

OPINION

After due notice public hearing in this matter was held‘ o
before Examiner Coffey on September 30, 1970 at Susanville,
California, The matter was submitted on October 19, 1970 upon the -
receipt of late-filed exhibits and the hearing transcript. .

Applicant, a California corporation, seeks authority to
increase its rates for electrie serviee to a'bout 5 900 customers :
in Susanville, Chester, Westwood Herlong and adJacent rural areas
in Lassen and Plumas counties. Applicant ovns and operates pu'bl:.c ‘
utilicy electric, gas, water and telephone systems in various paxts
of California; electr:.c, gas and telephone systems :.n Oregon,‘ '
electrn.c, gas, water and telephone systems. in Neva.da'- and electr:.c R

systems in Utah and Ar:.zona. Applicant is also engaged. An the '

nonutility sale of butene-propane gas in- Ca.lifornn.a and Oregon. .




Applicant presented the testiﬂony of twb‘Witﬁesées’énd7“”7'“'“‘

seven exhibits in support of its request, A.fxnancial examiner andf

two engineers presented the results of their field iuves;igation of
applicant's operations. A representative of\Safeway Stores, Imc.

presented testimony and two exhibits in suppott‘ofuits'requestzfqr-“

consideration of a load-factor type of‘rate‘sghedulegfbr'qumercialg .

customers having high load factors. Protestants of the proposed
increases argued that the proposed rates are £nf1ati§néry,7cfeate
an extra haxdship for citizens on fixed;income, aﬁd'requééted'ﬁhatrA
the application foi increased rates beidenied Three public |
witnesses complained of high voltage and one publlc witness pro-‘
tested high bills, o ‘
Applicant‘s approximately 5,900 domesﬁic,ycAEmércial;,
industrial and agricultural electric sérvice‘cuétomefs‘£h Léséén;
County are served under § schedules set forﬁh in the éﬁpliéaﬁién.”
No rate increases are proposed for street andxhighway lightxng
and for outdoor area lighting 9ervice.

The following tabulation compares applicant s present
and proposed rates for domestic service in sxngle-family dwelllngs
and in flats and apartments: -

Domestic Service Rate Comparison -

RATES R o
Per Meter Per Month

Present *Proposéa ﬁfu”

Semce Charge .....‘............O..‘;........ $0 75 - $O 80 .

Energy Charge (to be added to the
Sexvice Charxge):
First 40 kvhr, per kwhy .ccevescersarscens
Next 60 Whr’ per k"h: O.U.OO.."..‘.....’
Next 100 lmm, pe: lwhr 'Q........I..'...'
Nem 700 mhr per mhr -..........‘......‘
Over 900 kmhr per kwhr cevvesssssssssnsen

Minimum Charge: The service charge constitutes the
minimum charge. _

2=




In response to Safeway S request for cons:i.derat::.on of .
a load-factor type rate for commercial electric servn.ce, applicant
and Safeway agreed that applioant should make a 12-month st:udy of
the effects of Safeway's proposal and f:Lle with the Commission the

results of said study end applicant's rate recommendations resulting‘ o

therefrom.

Results of ggerations | ‘ .
The following tabulation compares the estimated summary
of earnings for the test year 1970, under present and proposed
rates prepared by the applicant and by the staff with the summax& of. |
operations adopted for the purposes of this proceed:.ng' -

SWHARY OF EARNINGS
Year 1970 Estimated

Preosent Rat,es' Proposed Rates '
Item Utdlity Staff - utdlity . Staff - Adopted

Operating Revenues $1,651,700 $1,681,000 31;877,&00 $1,911,6C5_0 ‘ $l;869)300 o

Operating Expenscs
Operation. and

Madntenance. 1,170,300 1,181,700 1,170,300‘ 1 182,8001-’1 1,182 60051;1_'

Admin, & Genl. &

Mse. 9,000 19,50 91, ooo\ | 79,5003’ | 79,500f5'.ii"_;
Taxes Other Than '

en - Tnocme 120,000 121,300 120,000 124,200 - 123,700
Inceme Taxes 12,400 23,500 - 131,500 10,600 . 119,100 -
Depreciation 107,700 107,760 107,700 107,700 107,700
Total Oper. Dxp. 1,501,400 1,513,700 1,620,500 1,634,800 1_5&?;-;599”;_; :
Net Revesues 150,300 167,300 256,90(‘?‘; ) 276, 806- R 256,700 B
Depr. Rate Base 3,380,500 3,379,500 3,380,500 3 ,379,500{ 353795500
Rate of Betwrn LS L9SE O T.&% . e.:s%‘-} N




. ' . ‘n..
.

A, 51804 ds

The only real and substantial issues between applicant and
staff reflected in the above estimates of earnings are the,reasonable-sd
ness of estrmated revenues and the amounts to be capitalized as
construction overheads., Other differences between the estimates of

applicant and staff are caused by the foregorng two issues. _

Qgeratrng;Revenues

The difference between the staff and*tbe.utilityirevenue~_

estimates for 1970 amounts to $29,300 or 1.7% at presentrratesb and-fr“w
to $34,200 or 1.8% at proposed rates. These difierences may be
explained principally by the corresponding as fferences between the 1-'
staff and the utility in their estimates of kilowatt-hour sales for
1070, and to a lesser extent, by tbe‘different sPreadlof thefaverage_u
number ¢f customers among residential and‘comnercial servicenas'
estimated by the staff and the utility. | N | -

The staff estimates of the average number of customers
and sales in 1970 reflect’ five years' least square trends, 1965
through 1969, by months of recorded data for eadh class of servmce.‘_
Applicant made customer end use-per-customer estimateseon the basisl
of exterding curves on 2 ﬂudgment basis that were plotted for the
five-year recorded period 1965 through 1969 rnclusiv Applicant
argues that the staff estimate weights each year equally and that
the plotted extension of recorded data can give more weight‘to the
later years which will imprcve the accuracy of the estimate.l

Review of the work.pape.s of applicant and staff
Exhibits 9 and 10, discloses that the method used by applieant l‘”
gives more'weight to the experience of recert years than the metnod
used by staff. The staff checked the reasonableness of 1ts

estimates by applying two additionai approacncs, eacnlof which




supports staff results, A review of the annual fluctuation of | ,
residential and comercial sales in the period. under study discloses |
that residential sales increased 2,436 kilowatt-hours in 1967 over
those recorded in 1966 and commercial sales increased 3, 188 kllowatt-‘
nours in 1968 cver those recorded in 1967 The 1970 1ncreases 1n

residential and commercial sales estimated by'the steff are 1 914

and 1,649 kilowatt-hours, respectively, We fmnd the staff method of

estimating sales and revenues reasonable.‘

Construction Overheads

Applicant and staff differed on the percentage of admmnms-“ﬂt
trative and general and miscellaneous expense to be capitalized as o
construction overheads, After a study in 1966, applicant determxned'r

that 6% of the amount of new plant constructed equated to the’ b
administrative and generxal expenses, office supplies and expense,

exployee pensions and benefxts and rent related to~construction |
and should be alloeated thereto.

Applicant estimated £or the test year the amounts to be B
allocated to construction overheads by-applying 6% toAthe ,
construction estimated in 1970. The staff regected applicant s
nethod since applicant s low construetion budget for the test year w
results in relatively higher expenses in the test year.. Applicant
proposed that in 1970 about 277 of these expenses be capitalmzed._v
The staff witness testified that the.comparable nroportion of |

expenses capitalized was as follows for other year3°

o Expenses |
Year Capitallzed

1965 o a225%

1966 NG

1957 420400
1968 | 29.70" o
1969 28. 86_ L




A. 51804 ds

The staff allocated 37% of these expenses to’ capi.tal overhead as:_“' RN
the average of expemse during the past five years. We fmd the *

staff method reasomsble. Applicant has not demonstratea that
construction expenditures can reasonably be expected :[n the near .

future to remain at the low level" forecas" for the test year.

Rate of Retum

Both applicant and staff ag,ree that a 7. 6% rate of return

on rate base :Ls reasonable. Such a return will result :{.n earnings

~ on common equity of approximately 10%. | .

Service ' | | |
Three customers complained of excessive voltage. Exhibé;t o

No. 12, late filed, sets forth the results of applicant s :anest:{ga- :

tion, includ:.ng voltage charts.

W:.dg_ren Complaint

Customer ‘lives im Janesville, about 10 miles southeaOt

of Susanville. BEe complained that voltage at h:.s residence is
excessive at night, reaching a voltage of 130 volts at 2: 00 a.m.
2:00 a.m. The voltage chart indicates ‘the dayt:l'.me voltage ’
generally is between 123 and 127 volts and the voltage after mid- "
night generally is 130 volts. ’Ihe maximum and m:.nimum voltages
are 131 and 122 voles, | | | _
Conplainant receives serv:‘.ce from Janesville subs..ation' |
whick is not locally zegulated. As part of the approved 1970
construction budget epplicant will install a regulatmg trans- .
former on the southeast side of" Susanville where it wil’ regulate
the 80 kv l:.ne serving .,anesv:.lle. . |
Apol:.cant states that the present voltage serving

complainant is not: excessively high, that J.t has received no




A, 51804 as

other complaints from persons l:t.v:mg near complainant > and plan.,_
have been made to provide better regulation :Cor Janesville and the

surrounumg area .

Kegg Complaint

- Customer lives in Susanﬁlle. She comi;iai.ﬁedv that" it o
takes too long to bake 2 cake and that bills had n_ot been 'rendered S

since the service was commected im July. _ .
Applicant indicates that due to the elevation of
Susanville be:ifc/xg 4,258 feet it may take longer to bake a cake than |
2t sea level.” The voltage charts. indicate that the serv:.ce vo..\.agev _‘
to complainant generally is between 120 and 122 volts, w:x.th the m.gh ,'
voltage being 124 volts and the low voltage be:mg 117 volts.
The delay in rendermg b:.ll.,, duc to a change.cvcr m B -

epplicant’s billing procedures, appears to have been correctcd
Castle Complaint -

Complainant lives in Stand:!.sh about twelve miles east of
Susanville. She complained she h.ad had a voltage of 168 volts at
2 previous residence on Homey Lake Thorough‘bred Farm near Stand:..sh
vhere 1ight bulbs had burned out in'5 or 6 days, and that her dryer
kad burmed out. _ : ‘ -

Applicant did not ascertain the 1ocat:'.‘on and time o:t' the '
complaint, or whethe.r the cond:.t:.on continues to. ex:i.st Appl:.cant
ctaxted the voltage at comq:lainant s present res:.dence since. |
complainant addit:.oually stated that recently her dryer was Wer" )
teating and ber cassexole had taken too long to cook The charts

indicate that service over seven days to complain‘.nt was-"‘gétxérarlly‘ N

i/ The Commission recomnends that opplicent advise its customers -
on the effects of zltitude on food preparation :.nce appl:cant 5
answor appears overly siuplified on this ho:x.nt. : ‘




A. 51804 . ds | SR SR

N -
R

W7
Ho

123-125 volts, with the high voltage being '12‘9'_,_v§1tskz'£nd‘_ jt:hé:-v low | |
voltage 120 volts. From this record it apﬁearS‘ t'hat thevoltage Qf:f |
complainant's present sexvice is satisfactory but tl;;é s-ééﬁus,-pﬁ'her
previous service camnot be resolved from this record, .- | |

‘Service Discussion

‘Applicant in its filed tariffs holds ftself bu_c to supp;ty«-y'-*;'”

electric energy normally to two-and three-wire single’ phase';;ségvig':é‘s'.f o
typical of residential and swall commercial inétallétions at_:_v’ 1200:'
120/240 volts. For these mominal voltage-s: the operatiﬁg:vo-ltagésf: ‘
actually existing at various pbints and at_various: t:t.mes on appli-
cant's power system will be distributed -'over‘;’\a' range: of _ir_q-];tagéé:.'" | ,
The low and high points of this voltage range have not been estab— )
lished by applicant. Howc\?e::',‘ the p::obléin 65 v&ltagé' ratiggs' "fo:," N
A-C systems and equipment has been the subjéét, of '-a<:,x;epoi:‘t of%‘:.'a,". "
joint committee of the Edison Electr:tlcv Institute :angi;the«;"Na:i§na'1 |
Electrical Mamufacturers Association., Subs‘eqﬁentlvyj,‘ ‘thiﬁ*r@bfc'_‘

was approved by the U.S.A. Standards‘ Inst:‘.tu'tey. Briefly,and in
general, thils report recognizes the éxistenc’e of thé "‘rangg”gf‘: -
voltages refexrred to above and establishés' three zonés‘“:ﬁl{;iéh‘ cover ‘- .
this range. B | | ‘ |

l. ZFavorable Zone

This zone will centain a greater part of the existing
voltages. For example, a 3-wire single phase system-
having 2 nomimal voltage of 120/240 has a minimum -
voltage of 110/220 and a maximum of 125/250. Equip-
ment will oxdinarily be designed and rated so as. to
give fully adequate and efficient operation throughout
this zone, although not necessarily with normal
characteristics at all voltages. -

Tolerable Zone

Tals zone for the same 3-wire single phase system'
contains voltages above and below the favorable zone;
the minimm being 107/214 and the waximum 127/254.
Equipment should, in general, be able to give fairly




A. 51804 ds

satxsfactory operation throughout this zone, although
not necessarily with as good characteristxcs as are
given throughout the "ravorable Zone'',

Extrene Zone

This zone will include the relatively few . extreme
departures in voltage beyond the "Tolerable Zome'.
Ordinarily, such cases will be considered.as tem=~
porary and subject to improvement. Iwo or three per
cent of the normal voltage above and below the
boundaries of the "Tolerable Zome" should cover all .
but the most extreme cases of this "Extreme Zone'"',

Although current voltage complalnts appear to be, or
presently will be, satisfactcrily resolved, we note that applxcant
appears to consider as satisfactory voltagesrthat fall,in the' ‘
above tolerable and extreme zomes. | | |

Voltages outside the favorable zone can result in
substantial damage to customer equipment. For instance,‘the
continucus application of a voltage to incandescent lampps that
is 5% higher than the design voltage of the 1amp causes the 1ife
of the 1amp to be about ome-half of that normally expected 1f |
the applieo.voltage is mncreased to 9%.higher ‘than the *amp deaxgn
voltage, tbe lamp=-life will be decreased to about one-thzrd of :

that expected.

It is reascnable that applicant :econSiderﬂits7veltagc“ff"

service standards.

F4ndings and Conclusions

The Commission finds that: . a
1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues.~
2. The adopted estimates, prevmously dlscussed herexn, of
operating revenues, operattng,expenses and rate base for the tesc
year 1970 reasonably indicate the probable range of results of

appllcant s oPerations for the near future. o ~$




3. A rate of return of 7.6 percent on the adopted rate basef‘,

for the test year is reasonable, - ‘_ ‘

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are : |
"ustif:‘.ed- the rates and charges authorized herein’are reaeoaa‘ble;f ;
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they d:.ffer from tho.,e B
prescribed herein, are for the future unju.St and unreasonable. |

3. Applicant has rendered. electric service for substantial
penode of time to some domestic customers in its. I.assen Divis:.on '
at voltages outside the zome considered favorable by tl;e Ur_n,ted -)
States of America Standards Institute. '_

The Comm:.ssion concludes that the appla.cation should :
be granted in part, as provided by the follow:’.ng order, and: that |
applicant should report to the Commiss:ton regarding the_vc__»\ltages .
at vhich it serves in the Lasser Division as hereafter -'orde:’:e‘d.,‘

-

IT IS ORDERED tha.t'

l. After the effectn.ve date of this order, Califomia-Pac:.fic-v o
Utilities Company," applicant is authorized to file the rev:i.sed rate_“"‘”,“' |

schedules attached to this order as Appendix A. Such £iling shall -
comply with Gemeral Order No. 96-A. -The effective date of the : :
revised schedules shall 'be four days after the date - of fa.lmg.. The' -
xevised schedules shall apply only to serviee rendered on’ and after ‘
the effective date thereof, ' R T
2. O or before April 1, 1970, applicant shall file m:th the S
Commission a2 report setting forth a summary: of all voltage serv:f.ee ‘
complaints received in its Lassen Division- smce January 1, 1968

.n.nclud...ng the name and address of the complainan.t y the results o.c o




A, 51804 ds

applicant's investigation of each complaint: and cny correct:l.ve |
action taken by applicant to satisfy each compla:.nt. Sa:td report
will include a map on vhich the location of the complaints

will be delineated, will include a summary of the find:.ngsr‘ of
any distribution system voltage su.rveys conducted in the Lassen
Division since January 1, 1966 and will include a statement: of
the procedure appl:.cant follows to :Ldenti.fy and correct abnormal
voltage sexvice coud:.tions. | , :

3. On or before June 1, 1971 applicant shall report in
writing to the Commission the results of its study of the need
and effects of a rate for comercial service which cons:nders
load factor, and applicant’s recommendation result:'.ng therefron. -

| The effective date of this order shall be it;.;e.;ty‘days» o
after the date hereof . | " B :

Dated at _ Saa Franciaco , California, this
day of JANUARY

— 'j‘_Cor_nimi.sls»‘ionersff‘ R

Comisslonor Vemon l.. Sturgoon. bo:ns
noceasarily absent. d1d-not’ participato

© ia the duposd.tlon of. this proccedlng-'.‘a';;, L




APPENDIX A
Page L of 3

RATES - CALIFORNIA-PACIFIC UTILTTIES COMPANY -
Applicant's rates, charges and conditions are cha.nged to. the' J.evel oxr
extent set forth in this appendix.
‘Schedule No. A-3
Lassen Division

GCENERAL SERVICE .

© 0 Pex Memth:. o i
Single-Phase Service: AR

SCMCC Ch&l‘ge:' no.---.oa---‘-.swn..t-v-------.--a--v--n $O-85‘

Enexrgy Charge (to be added to Service Charge):
First 200 kwhr, per kwhr
Next 800 kwhr, per kwhr
Next 2,000 kwhr, per kwhr
Next 3,000 kwhr, per kvhr
Next 15,000 whr, Per KWAT cecvecererorsorevcnnnosvan
Over 20,000 kwbr, per KWAT cceeeveverrronnnnninnns

LR R RN NN E R IR AN IR W N WA Y -

-

L N N I L I A ey -

-

L.L
- 3.9¢
..I.*.n...fi*“.'&V.Ilttll-'-l'-h‘ o 3ro¢. .
2.1¢ -
1.9¢"
1.5¢
Minimun Charge: $0.85 per month.
Polyphase Service:

Service Charge: The single-pbase rate plus $l. OO per
meter per montb..

Minfmum Charge: $1.85 per wonth,. but not iess than
$0.65 per month per horsepower of
Polyphase connected motor load.
Sehedule N3. C'3

Lessen Division

GENERAL HEATING AND COOKING SERVICE
Per Me'cer
- Per Mont‘n,".’: o

First 1;owm-,per1whr............................x.,'f_h‘.-o"-'
ALl over 150 wnr,pcr Twhyr - 2.0




APFENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

Schedule No. D-3

Lassen Division

DOMESTIC SERVICE

. Per Neter-‘f .

Per Momtn

scmce Charge: """'.‘-‘-tw.om.n-...‘.o,b--.rp...‘n.-’..‘n‘o‘.----‘.O“ $o-8OYVI .’

Energy Charge (to be added to the Service Cho.rge) o L .
First L0 kvhr, ceerernenveess 4 .o¢¢r"
Next 60 kwhar, T o R
Nem lm thr permr ...I\O.t.t.‘--I.....l...'.."Ul.-'."..‘. . 2 2¢\ '
NCDCC 700 k'wb-r 'pel‘ kWh‘L“ .-------u--n-oooooc-n--uuoooo R ; : l-h'¢ B .
Ovexr 900 Iwb:, per kwhye ..................................'-' S 7.

Scheddle Yo OL-1

OUTDOCR AREA LIGHTTNG SERVICE -

Crerzam

" Per Month

7,000 Lugen, Mercury-Vapor Lemp R @,10 C

Schedule No. P-T7

Lé.ssen Di\r.tsiqn

GENERAL POWER SERVICE: CONNECTED LOAD BASIS

Rate Per kwhr., for Monthly Consumption of

Filrst 50 Next 50 DNext 150 % over -

2. P. kwhy. kwhr.  kwhr. 250 kWhr.
Connected Load per H.P. per H.P. per E.P. ‘per H‘.P. x

2 - 9.9 MPe cenvrnnnnn LTE 2.A¢  Lhd L. 1¢
10 - 24.9 bp. ceeenr 4.2¢ 2.3¢ . L3¢ L
25 p. and over ...... -T¢ 2.2¢ 0 L2¢ . L.0¢




AFPENDIX A
Pege 3 of 3
Schedule No. P-8°
Lascen Division
GENERAL POWER SERVICE: MnXIMUM‘bEMAND”BASISv o

RATES
Zoergy Charge: - " e
Rate per kwhr. for- monthly consumption
‘ : per kv, of the' billingﬁdemand
- First. 07 . Next GT. . Next 200" ALY Over
Billirg Demand ' , kwhr, kwhx.“u. Sewlbrs 35k ke
. ' per kw.' per kw' per~kw.."‘ per Towo

O = 18 tieereerercarconcses '3 5¢" 2 35¢f S l 35%;_,” - -159‘5411;3",‘ FENNRRPE
19 = 3T ceeecccnasccvncsncen ho5¢. - 2.A5¢ .25¢n;‘ 1.05¢,“%f~ »
38 - Th' soovensrsvesnanansan ‘ "95¢ 1 25¢ , "95¢ . .‘ v
T5 = 186 ieeeiiiciieree. 2.T5¢ 1.75¢- . 1.15¢" 85
187 ~ 1000 cecescstsrrae ' ' 1.55¢ v.95¢5j-‘t‘: 85¢31 T
L00L « 2000 cececessircsonronons ' l,hk¢1\ COWOg L LTl .
2001 -~ 5000 cevensevimcnnncorens _ 1.35¢ 0 WB5E. WGk o
UO0L and OVer eeee.. crcetecevess L2540 854 u55¢




